
Interim Report 
VBH Holding Aktiengesellschaft – First half of 2014



Interim Report – First half of 2014

Key Figures

Sales and Earnings Q2 2013 Q2 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 2013

Sales  in Mio. € 169.2 167.7 311.5 304.2 692.4

EBITDA  in Mio. €  5.2 3.8 4.1 2.5 16.7

EBITDA margin   in %   3.1    2.3    1.3    0.8    2.4   

EBIT  in Mio. €  3.9 2.5 1.7 -0.1 11.9

EBIT margin  in %   2.3    1.5    0.5   0.0    1.7   

EBT  in Mio. €  1.9 0.4 -2.1 -4.1 3.2

EAT  in Mio. €  -0.2 -0.7 -3.3 -5.3 -6.7

Net result after minorities  in Mio. €  -0.3 -1.0 -3.3 -5.3 -6.9

Key Figures M6 2013 M6 2014 2013

Cash flow from operating activity  in Mio. €  -10.8 -18.4 15.2

Cash flow from investing activity  in Mio. €  -2.4 0.1 -4.9

Free cash flow (Sum of cash flows from operating and 
investing activities)

 in Mio. €  -13.2 -18.2 10.3

Cash flow from financing activity  in Mio. €  6.9 2.7 -0.9

Total investments  in Mio. €  3.9 0.2 6.9

Working Capital  in Mio. €  144.6 140.0 118.8

Capital employed   in Mio. €  169.7 159.0 144.4

ROCE  in %   1.0   -0.1    8.2   

Net debt  in Mio. €  101.0 103.1 81.5

Gearing   in %   147.0    184.1    129.5   

Return on equity (ROE)  in %  -5.2   -10.3   -12.0   

Number of employees  2,521 2,428 2,522

Share data  Q2 2013 Q2 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 2013

Earnings per share  in €  -0.01 -0.02 -0.07 -0.12 -0.15

Dividend per share  in €  0.00

Equity per share  in €  1.50 1.22 1.37

Book value per share  in €  1.39 1.13 1.26

Share price at year-/ quarter end  in €  2.52 2.85 2.58

Shares outstanding  in th  45,879 45,879 45,879

Market capitalization at year-/quarter end  in Mio. €  115.6 130.8 118.4

Balance Sheet  M6 2013 M6 2014 2013

Long-term assets  in Mio. €  65.3 56.1 58.6

Short-term assets  in Mio. €  201.0 196.5 182.5

Equity  in Mio. €  68.7 56.0 62.9

Equity without minorities  in Mio. €  63.7 51.7 57.8

Long-term liabilities  in Mio. €  118.5 39.3 39.6

Short-term liabilities  in Mio. €  79.1 157.3 138.6

Balance sheet total  in Mio. €  266.4 252.6 241.1
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Group interim management report

After making a considerably better than anticipated start to 2014 in the first quarter, the VBH Group’s performance cooled off during the 
second quarter of 2014 and was approximately at the level of the forecasts for the year. Following the strong first quarter of 2014 due to 
good weather conditions, a moderate further development was anticipated in the construction and window industry. There was therefore 
a not insignificant sales adjustment in the industry in the second quarter, particularly in Germany.

Construction activity in Germany declined by 5.8 % year-on-year in the second quarter. VBH was not able to break free of this trend. 
Thanks to continued strong international business, particularly in Eastern Europe, consolidated sales fell by 0.9 % year-on-year from 
€ 169.2 million to € 167.7 million.

Sales in the VBH Group were down 2.4 % year-on-year at € 304.2 million in the first half of the year, meaning that they are now in line 
with the Executive Board’s expectations. Adjusted for activities that have been discontinued in the meantime, consolidated sales remained 
constant in the first half of the year compared to the previous year.

The development in Germany primarily reflects the general market situation due to the weather-related pull-forward effects in the first 
quarter. The ifo Business Climate Index for July also shows that both the current situation and the future business development are 
increasingly being rated less positively. Germany and Europe are moving away from the economic growth outlook that may have been 
overly optimistic at the beginning of the year. In the second quarter, there was a year-on-year decline in sales of 4.2 %. The main focus of 
VBH Deutschland GmbH in the current considerably weaker environment is still on regaining the customers who had left in the previous 
year due to the IT system changeover.

The development in Western Europe was still driven by the recovering markets in the UK and the Netherlands. The second quarter 
saw sales grow by 0.6 % in comparison to the previous year. The first half of the previous year was dominated by a positive effect in 
connection with the sale of a business operation.

In Southeast Europe, sales climbed by 10.0 % year-on-year in the first half of the year despite a continued difficult market environment. 
There were positive developments at the Turkish company and in the Balkans in particular. 

In Latin America, two additional companies were included in the scope of consolidation for the first time at the beginning of the year. 
The markets in this segment, especially Argentina, are volatile, but growth opportunities are expected in the coming years.

The Central Eastern Europe segment developed positively, driven by the key markets of Poland, the Czech Republic and Estonia. 
Sales rose by 13.0 % year-on-year in the first half of the year. This was attributable to the favourable weather conditions in the first 
quarter as well as market share gains due to the strong positions in the individual markets and the high level of service provided by VBH 
companies. 

The development in the CIS countries is now more heavily impacted by the political conflict in Ukraine than in the first quarter. Further-
more, the entire region is struggling with devaluation of the local currencies. Whereas sales fell by 1.9 % year-on-year in the first half of 
the year in an extremely challenging economic and political environment, earnings were increased significantly.

Consolidated earnings before taxes (EBT) amounted to € -4.1 million in the first half of the year, down € 2.0 million in comparison to the 
previous year and still higher than expected for this period. In the same period of the previous year, earnings had been positively 
impacted in the amount of € 0.9 million by non-recurring effects in Western Europe. 
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Group outlook 
After VBH’s business performance in the second quarter brought it considerably closer to previous expectations again, the Executive 
Board’s assessment with regard to 2014 as a whole remains cautious. The expected sales are slightly below the previous year’s level.
The political and economic development in the CIS countries still remains uncertain. Effects on the situation of the companies in the EU 
cannot be estimated at present.

The focus is therefore on intensifying market cultivation activities and increasing cost efficiency by means of extensive programmes in 
Germany and abroad. Key aspects include strengthening the market position through product range optimisation and expanding services. 
In Germany, the company is also working extensively on regaining lost shares of sales. 

Provided there is a stable economic and political development in key markets, the Executive Board expects that earnings before taxes 
for 2014 as a whole will be roughly on a par with the previous year. 

1. SALES AND EARNINGS

Profit and Loss 

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014

Sales 169,224 167,664 311,516 304,179

Costs of raw materials, supplies and purchased merchandise 129,622 128,533 238,990 232,407

Gross operating profit 39,602 39,131 72,526 71,772

Personnel expenses 20,383 20,931 41,855 40,835

Other operating income 4,785 2,451 9,859 4,825

Other operating expenses 18,819 16,874 36,469 33,302

EBITDA 5,185 3,777 4,061 2,460

Depreciation / Amortisation 1,243 1,264 2,330 2,546

EBIT 3,942 2,513 1,731 -86

Financial result -2,019 -2,151 -3,853 -4,037

EBT 1,923 362 -2,122 -4,123

Sales revenues in the second quarter were down € 1.5 million year-on-year at € 167.7 million. Sales amounted to € 304.2 million in the 
first half of 2014, down 2.3 % or € 7.3 million on the previous year's figure (€ 311.5 million). In the same period of the previous year, this 
figure had included the proceeds from selling off the entire inventory of a company in the first quarter. Sales developed by segment as 
follows:

Sales by segment

In Mio. € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Change Q2 M6 2013 M6 2014 Change M6

Germany 94.9 90.9 -4.2 % 182.2 172.7 -5.2 %

Western Europe 15.8 15.9 0.6 % 37.3 31.3 -16.1 %

Southeast Europe 5.6 6.0 7.1 % 10.0 11.0 10.0 %

Latin America 0.6 0.9 50.0 % 1.2 1.8 50.0 %

Central Eastern Europe 26.7 29.5 10.5 % 46.1 52.1 13.0 %

CIS 31.8 30.4 -4.4 % 47.4 46.5 -1.9 %

Corporate Services 0.9 1.3 44.4 % 1.5 2.7 80.0 %

Consolidation -7.1 -7.2 1.4 % -14.2 -13.9 -2.1 %

Group 169.2 167.7 -0.9 % 311.5 304.2 -2.3 %
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At 23.6 %, the gross profit margin in the first half of the year was only slightly lower than the long-term level and higher than the previous 
year’s figure of 23.3 %. However, the improvement in the gross profit margin, which was negatively impacted by an asset deal in the first 
quarter of the previous year, did not entirely compensate for the decline in sales, with the effect that gross operating profit decreased by 
€ 0.8 million. 

Staff cost fell by 2.4 % from € 41.9 million in the first half of the previous year to € 40.8 million. This decline was due chiefly to the effects of 
the restructuring measures in Western Europe and human resources measures in Germany. Overall, the average number of employees in 
the Group decreased by 93 in comparison to the first half of the previous year. 

Other operating income was back at a normal level of € 4.8 million, whereas in the previous year it had been positively impacted in 
particular by non-recurring effects of € 3.0 million in the Western Europe segment. 

At € 33.3 million, other operating expenses in the first half of the year were € 3.2 million lower than the previous year’s figure (€ 36.5 million). 
€ 2.0 million of this relates to non-recurring effects in the previous year. In addition, general cost reduction measures are reflected in a 
decrease in expenses. 

Depreciation and amortisation increased by € 0.2 million from € 2.3 million to € 2.5 million. This was mainly due to the capitalisation of an 
ERP system in Germany. 

Net finance costs rose from € -3.9 million to € -4.0 million, primarily as a result of higher net debt.

The decline in gross operating profit was partly offset by cost reduction measures. Chiefly as a result of this and the discontinuation of the pre-
vious year’s positive non-recurring effects, there was a € 2.0 million decline in earnings before taxes (EBT) from € -2.1 million to € -4.1 million. 

2. FINANCIAL POSITION AND NET ASSETS

Financial position

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure (capex; investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets not including goodwill) amounted to 
€ 0.2 million as at 30 June 2014 and was therefore lower than the previous year's level (€ 3.9 million). Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets not including goodwill were virtually unchanged at € 2.5 million (first half of pre-
vious year: € 2.3 million). The ratio of capex to depreciation and amortisation was 0.1 after 1.7 in the previous year. 

Consolidated cash flow statement

In Mio. € Q2 2013 Q2 2014

Cash flow from operating activity -10.8 -18.4

Cash flow from investing activity -2.4 0.1

Free cash flow (Sum of cash flows from operating and investing activities) -13.2 -18.2

Cash flow from financing activity 6.9 2.7

Cash flow from operating activities amounted to € -18.4 million in the first half of the year (previous year: € -10.8 million) and was mainly 
influenced by the change in inventories. 

Net assets
Total assets increased by € 11.5 million due to seasonal factors and amounted to € 252.6 million after € 241.1 million as at 31 December 
2013. In the same period of the previous year, total assets amounted to € 266.4 million. The decline in total assets compared to the first 
half of the previous year primarily resulted from the decrease in deferred tax assets for the German tax group and from the lower volume 
of trade receivables. 
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Assets

In T € 30.06.2013 31.12.2013 30.06.2014

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 27,739 28,407 27,182

Property, plant and equipment 24,692 23,350 22,578

Financial assets 448 446 3

Tax assets 1,045 1,045 1,045

Other long-term assets 1,307 1,517 1,434

Deferred tax assets 10,114 3,821 3,870

Total 65,345 58,586 56,112

Short-term assets

Inventories 100,603 83,674 101,837

Trade receivables 81,991 57,701 74,722

Trade receivables affiliated companies 1,662 1,214 0

Tax receivables 1,063 697 904

Other assets 7,702 15,397 10,524

Cash and cash equivalents 8,004 23,826 8,477

Total 201,025 182,509 196,464

Total assets 266,370 241,095 252,576

As a result of the first-time consolidation of two Group companies that previously had not been included in the scope of consolidation for 
reasons of materiality, financial assets declined by € 0.4 million.
Trade receivables decreased by € 7.3 million compared to the first half of the previous year. At € 8.5 million, cash and cash equivalents 
were € 0.5 million higher than at the end of the comparative period (€ 8.0 million). Compared to 30 June 2013, other current assets 
climbed from € 7.7 million to € 10.5 million, primarily due to deferrals. 

Equity and Liabilities

In T € 30.06.2013 31.12.2013 30.06.2014  

Equity 68,714 62,945 55,971

Long-term liabilities    

Pension provisions 16,313 16,703 16,864

Other long-term provisions 1,308 2,191 2,194

Long-term financial liabilties 95,366 15,127 14,788

Other long-term liabilities 3,113 2,976 2,862

Deferred tax liabilities 2,438 2,577 2,556

Total 118,538 39,574 39,264

Short-term liabilities

Short-term provisions 5,885 4,983 7,331

Short-term financial liabilties 13,640 90,188 96,757

Advances received 595 1,190 961

Trade payables 39,620 23,748 36,500

Trade payables affiliated companies 0 55 109

Other short-term liabilities 19,326 18,271 15,625

Tax liabilities 52 141 58

Total 79,118 138,576 157,341

Total equity and liabilities 266,370 241,095 252,576
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At € 56.0 million, equity was down € 6.9 million as against 31 December 2013 (€ 62.9 million). This decline was mainly influenced by the 
consolidated accumulated loss (€ -5.3 million) and the increase in the currency translation reserve in the revenue reserve (€ -0.7 million). 
The equity ratio in the Group was 22.2 % after the first half of the year, as against 26.1 % on 31 December 2013. 

Compared to the end of 2013, liabilities climbed by € 18.4 million from € 178.2 million to € 196.6 million. Non-current liabilities remained 
almost constant in comparison to the end of 2013 at € 39.3 million (31 December 2013: € 39.6 million), whereas current liabilities rose by 
€ 18.8 million. This increase was attributable to higher trade payables due to seasonal factors (+ € 12.8 million). Compared to 30 June 
2013, non-current liabilities fell by € 79.2 million from € 118.5 million to € 39.3 million. This was largely attributable to financial liabilities, 
which fell by € 80.6 million due to a reclassification. The main financing of the VBH Group is covered by a syndicated loan. In contrast 
to the previous year, this was classified as short-term (30 June 2013: medium-term) based on the contract negotiations that were still 
ongoing at the end of the reporting period. This also led to an € 83.1 million rise in current financial liabilities. Overall, liabilities are at 
roughly the same level as in the same period of the previous year.

As a result of the increase in working capital in 2014 due to seasonal factors, consolidated net debt increased by € 21.6 million from 
€ 81.5 million as at 31 December 2013 to € 103.1 million. Net debt was € 2.1 million higher than at the same date in the previous year.

Employees
Compared to the average of the year 2013 (2,522) VBH Group has experienced the following changes in the first half of 2014, which 
have led to a reduction in headcount by 94 to 2,428 employees:

Employees

M12 2013 M6 2014 Change

Germany 978   929   -49   

Western Europe 210   181   -29   

Southeast Europe 115    94   -21   

Latin America 14   29   15   

Central Eastern Europe 465   455   -10   

CIS 649   653   4   

Corporate Services 91   87   -4   

Group 2,522   2,428   -94   

The highest increase was recorded in Latin America, where there were 15 new employees as a result of the first-time consolidation of the 
two companies in Argentina and Chile. 1,000 of VBH’s employees work at its German companies and 1,428 at the foreign companies. 

3. SEGMENT REPORT
The Group’s organisation and management are based on geographical regions. The past years were dominated by the realignment of 
the Group, which primarily related to the exit from unprofitable markets in Asia. Owing to these changes and to personnel changes, there 
was a realignment of responsibilities, resulting in a change in operational management as at 1 January 2014. This new structure was 
implemented in segment reporting. Consequently, seven segments are now presented, rather than five as in the previous year. The pre-
vious year’s figures have been adjusted retroactively to the new presentation structure in order to ensure comparability. The segments 
are now: Germany, Western Europe, Southeast Europe, Latin America, Central Eastern Europe, CIS and Corporate Services. Detailed 
information on the restructuring can be found in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.



Group interim management report 9

Interim Report – First half of 2014

The following overview shows the new structure of segment reporting:

Western hemisphere Eastern hemisphere

Segment Germany
Western 
Europe

Southeast 
Europe

Latin 
America

Central Eastern 
Europe

CIS
Corporate 
Services

Com-
panies 
in:

Germany Belgium Bosnia and Herzegovina Argentina Bulgaria Kazakhstan China

United Kingdom Italy Chile Estonia Russia Germany

Ireland Kosovo Mexico Latvia Ukraine

Netherlands Croatia Lithuania Belarus

Austria Montenegro Poland

Spain Slovenia Romania

Turkey Czech Republic

Hungary

Germany
Following the economic upturn in the first quarter, Germany experienced an initial slowdown. Although the domestic economy remains 
a driving force, supported in particular by replacement and expansion investments and cheap mortgage loans, there are sources of 
uncertainty in the mixed development in the euro zone and in the geopolitical unrest, particularly the Russian-Ukrainian conflict. Slowing 
momentum in the positive sentiment can also be observed in the construction industry. Overall, an increase in sales is still anticipated 
for the year as a whole. The professional associations have not made any corrections so far to their expectations for the window and 
exterior door market in 2014. A 4.7 % increase in window units installed and a 4.4 % increase in exterior doors are still expected, influ-
enced particularly by the good weather conditions in spring 2014. Favourable interest rates in the euro zone and the promotion of energy 
modernisation support this trend. However, the growing pressure from window exports from neighbouring Eastern European countries, 
which have now reached a considerable volume, must still be taken into account. For this reason, the number of window units produced 
in Germany will stagnate at best, if not fall, in 2014.

Germany

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 182,214 172,703

EBITDA 2,974 153

EBIT 2,066 -1,089

The repercussions of the previous year’s problematic IT system changeover can still be felt in the Germany segment. Winning back 
customers to compensate for the decline in sales caused by the IT system introduction poses a challenge for the company. It was 
therefore unable to match the previous year’s level. Compared to the first half of the previous year, there was a 5.2 % decline in sales 
from € 182.2 million to € 172.7 million. The decrease in EBIT is primarily due to the lower sales.

Sales and earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) at esco Metallbausysteme GmbH exceeded expectations. Despite a decline in 
sales, the company increased its earnings.

The number of employees in the segment fell by 60 from 989 in the same period of the previous year to 929. 

Western Europe
In Western Europe, there are still signs of a negative impact on the construction industry, chiefly caused by the consolidation of public 
budgets and the associated pressure to make savings. Although the market seems to be bottoming out, the development still varies 
considerably between the different countries.
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Western Europe

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 37,292 31,279

EBITDA 2,076 803

EBIT 1,842 613

A positive development within the Western Europe segment was recorded by the revived markets in the UK and the Netherlands, which 
exceeded their own expectations for both sales and earnings before taxes and posted double-digit percentage growth. As expected, 
sales revenue fell by 16.1 % from € 37.3 million in the previous year to € 31.3 million, as this segment had recorded non-recurring effects 
in the previous year in connection with activities that have since been discontinued. Adjusted for these non-recurring effects, sales are 
now higher than in the previous year.

The previous year’s EBIT had been positively impacted in the amount of € 0.9 million by non-recurring effects. 

In the first half of 2014, this segment had 181 employees, 32 fewer than in the same period of 2013 (213).

Southeast Europe
The markets in Southeast Europe remain weak and are at a persistently low level due to general economic factors. In the construction 
industry, only a few isolated positive effects could be observed in comparison to the previous year. The forecasts for Turkey have been 
adjusted upwards again, but caution is needed due to the situation in the Middle East and in other trouble spots.

Southeast Europe

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 9,968 10,958

EBITDA -1,014 -213

EBIT -1,084 -271

As a result of internal measures, VBH is making visible progress in Southeast Europe in markets that remain difficult. Sales revenues 
climbed by 10.0 % from € 10.0 million in the previous year to € 11.0 million. The development of earnings in almost all companies provides 
grounds for optimism. The development of the company in Turkey, which was successfully realigned in recent years, is particularly note-
worthy.

As of the end of the first half of the year, the loss at the level of EBIT was reduced by € 0.8 million.

The number of employees decreased by 12 year-on-year from 106 to 94 in the first half of the year.

Latin America
In Latin America, the forecasts for the economic development in Argentina and Chile were adjusted downwards again in 2014. The 
situation in Argentina remains uncertain, particularly in connection with the risk of insolvency. By contrast, the experts are cautiously 
optimistic with regard to Mexico.

Latin America

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 1,205 1,795

EBITDA 259 -65

EBIT 247 -82

The focus in the Latin American markets is on reinforcing and expanding the market positions of the VBH companies.
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As a result of the first-time consolidation of the two companies in Argentina and Chile, the year-on-year sales development is positive. 
However, continuing regulation of import quotas in Argentina and the very weak currency put pressure on the good operating perfor-
mance. The company in Chile is still in the start-up phase and has not yet reached the break-even point. The segment’s EBIT fell from 
€ 0.2 million to € -0.1 million. 

The year-on-year increase in the number of employees by 16 from 13 to 29 was attributable to the inclusion of the staff in Argentina and 
Chile.

Central Eastern Europe
The economic recovery is reflected positively in almost all companies in the Central Eastern Europe segment. Although experts’ outlooks 
are cautious due to the unforeseeable effects of further developments in Ukraine, there has not yet been any significant impact on the 
construction industry in the individual markets. In Poland and Hungary, sustained positive trends can be observed.

Central Eastern Europe

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 46,052 52,063

EBITDA 1,996 2,697

EBIT 1,622 2,317

In the current year, Central Eastern Europe has become the segment with the second-highest sales after Germany and makes the high-
est earnings contribution in the VBH Group. Sales revenues in this segment increased by 13.0 % from € 46.1 million to € 52.1 million. As 
a result of this increase in sales and stringent cost management, EBIT rose from € 1.6 million to € 2.3 million.

The number of employees decreased by nine from 464 in the first half of the previous year to 455.

CIS
In view of the continuing Ukrainian-Russian conflict, the CIS is facing more negative forecasts in 2014, which are also subject to a 
high degree of uncertainty. The difficulty of estimating exchange rate developments and the uncertainty arising from political interven-
tion, particularly with regard to deliveries of goods to and from Russia and sanctions, make it difficult to assess the situation. 

CIS

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 47,352 46,528

EBITDA 1,418 2,026

EBIT 1,036 1,648

Sales decreased by 1.9 % from € 47.4 million to € 46.5 million. The negative impact from currency devaluations was partly offset by 
the acquisition of new customers.

EBIT increased from € 1.0 million in the first half of the previous year to € 1.6 million in the current financial year. Price increases were 
implemented due to currency developments on the market, leading to higher margins.

An average of 653 people were employed here in the first half of 2014, four more than in the first half of 2013 (649).



12       Group interim management report

Interim Report – First half of 2014

Corporate Services

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014

Total sales 1,500 2,709

EBITDA -3,095 -2,628

EBIT -3,391 -2,882

The Corporate Services segment underwent the most significant change as a result of the restructuring. In addition to VBH Holding AG, 
a leasing special purpose entity in Germany and a purchasing company in China, the Asian companies that are already in liquidation or 
were sold in 2013 were also allocated to this segment. 

Sales revenues in this segment rose from € 1.5 million to € 2.7 million and chiefly include deliveries of greenteQ products by the Chinese 
purchasing company to Group companies. 

EBIT improved from € -3.4 million in the previous year to € -2.9 million. 

The average number of employees in the first half of 2014 was 87, the same as in the first half of the previous year.

4. VBH SHARES

Whereas at the beginning of the year VBH Holding AG shares recorded a constant level of turnover, interrupted by occasional upward 
deviations, in the second quarter of 2014 they were traded on only a few days, albeit generally with considerable volumes. The share 
price varied at a level of around € 2.80 during the quarter, reaching a somewhat higher price of € 2.85 as at 30 June 2014 in compa-
rison to its closing price as at 31 March 2014. The share price is currently at a level of around € 2.75. Whereas VBH shares generally 
outperformed the SDAX until the end of May, their performance in June was almost always below that of the benchmark index. 

There were no voting rights announcements in the first half of the year. Notional free float still amounts to around 28 %.

5. OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS
The risk assessment was updated for ongoing financial reporting. There have been no material changes in the overall risk situation of 
the VBH Group as compared to the risks described in the management report in the 2013 annual report, apart from the circumstances 
mentioned below. 

70.8  %

1.2  %

28.0  %

Finanzinvestoren

Management

Free Float

Shareholder structure June 2014             

Number of shares: 45,879 Mio.           

■  Financial Investors
■  Management
■  Free Float

Share price performance VBH share and SDAX        VBH Share

Stock performance indexed, 31.12.2013 = 100           SDAX

31.12.2013                   28.02.2014                       30.04.2014                          30.06.2014
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Risks are identified using a standardised procedure that covers both external risk factors, such as supplier, customer, competition, mar-
ket and currency factors, and also internal risks relating to receivables, inventories and management in addition to risks arising from the 
financial/liabilities structure and from current business developments. Under the risk management system, risks are monitored and the 
measures defined to counter them are tracked. It is currently anticipated that the risk assessment will remain for the course of 2014 
without any material changes as against the end of 2013.

The main element seen as a critical factor is the crisis situation in Crimea and Eastern Ukraine, which could impact the economic perfor-
mance of our companies in Ukraine and the CIS countries in particular. Companies that fell short of expectations in the previous year or 
that are based and operate in economic regions that are currently in a state of upheaval are subject to particular scrutiny when reviewing 
their business performance.

Owing to an update of the Group planning for the conclusion of an amendment to the syndicated loan agreement, specific measures have 
been developed that will be implemented step by step in order to achieve a sustainable increase in earnings in the Group. An amendment 
to the syndicated loan agreement was signed on 31 July 2014 and has an unchanged term lasting until 30 June 2016, so that the funding, 
substantial for the Group’s continuity, is secured. Financial covenants that must be complied with in 2014 relate to the utilisation of liquidity 
and the achievement of earnings targets in the remaining quarters.  

The VBH Group's rating has been BB with a stable outlook since 30 April 2013 and has not been changed since this date. A routine review 
is currently being performed by the rating agency, the results of which are expected by the end of August 2014. 

VBH has a broad global positioning and still has untapped potential in many markets. Cost structures are monitored closely on an ongoing 
basis and the relevant key figures and working capital are still being optimised. This is the basis for sustainable growth in enterprise value. 

6. OUTLOOK FOR 2014 AS A WHOLE
The economic research institutes are mostly standing by their positive forecasts from the beginning of the financial year for the remainder 
of the year, although slight downward adjustments have already been made in regions such as Latin America and the CIS. In Germany, 
the positive sentiment and strong business situation to date have diminished somewhat as a result of the continuing conflicts. The further 
development with regard to the various factors mentioned above remains to be seen.

Provided there is a stable economic and political development in key markets, the Executive Board expects that sales will be slightly 
below previous year and that earnings before taxes (EBT) can be on a par with the previous year’s level.

7. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD
As announced in the ad hoc disclosure dated 11 June 2014, Mr Oliver Rupps has been working as Chief Executive Officer of VBH Holding 
AG since 1 July 2014. He has taken over the departments managed by the previous Chief Executive Officer Mr Rainer Hribar, who will 
leave the Executive Board of the company as at 31 August 2014.

On 31 July 2014, an amendment to the syndicated loan agreement was signed, securing financing for the VBH Group until 30 June 2016. 
The banking syndicate is still headed by Baden-Württembergische Bank and also includes Kreissparkasse Böblingen, Kreissparkasse 
Ludwigsburg, IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG and HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt AG.

Korntal-Münchingen, 14 August 2014

VBH Holding Aktiengesellschaft

The Executive Board



14       Consolidated interim financial statements

Interim Report – First half of 2014

Consolidated interim financial statements

OF VBH HOLDING AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

Consolidated balance sheet

Asset

In T € 30.06.2013 31.12.2013 30.06.2014

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 27,739 28,407 27,182

Property, plant and equipment 24,692 23,350 22,578

Financial assets 448 446 3

Tax assets 1,045 1,045 1,045

Other long-term assets 1,307 1,517 1,434

Deferred tax assets 10,114 3,821 3,870

Total 65,345 58,586 56,112

Short-term assets

Inventories 100,603 83,674 101,837

Trade receivables 81,991 57,701 74,722

Trade receivables affiliated companies 1,662 1,214 0

Tax receivables 1,063 697 904

Other assets 7,702 15,397 10,524

Cash and cash equivalents 8,004 23,826 8,477

Total 201,025 182,509 196,464

Total assets 266,370 241,095 252,576
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Equity and Liabilities

In T € 30.06.2013 31.12.2013 30.06.2014

Equity

Subscribed capital 45,879 45,879 45,879

Capital reserve 10,624 9,553 9,553

Revenue reserve 10,560 2,410 1,576

Profit retained -3,323 0 -5,339

Equity attributable to shareholders of VBH Holding AG 63,740 57,842 51,669

Minority interests 4,974 5,103 4,302

Total 68,714 62,945 55,971

Long-term liabilities

Pension provisions 16,313 16,703 16,864

Other long-term provisions 1,308 2,191 2,194

Long-term financial liabilties 95,366 15,127 14,788

Other long-term liabilities 3,113 2,976 2,862

Deferred tax liabilities 2,438 2,577 2,556

Total 118,538 39,574 39,264

Short-term liabilities

Short-term provisions 5,885 4,983 7,331

Short-term financial liabilties 13,640 90,188 96,757

Advances received 595 1,190 961

Trade payables 39,620 23,748 36,500

Trade payables affiliated companies 0 55 109

Other short-term liabilities 19,326 18,271 15,625

Tax liabilities 52 141 58

Total 79,118 138,576 157,341

Total equity and liabilities 266,370 241,095 252,576
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014

Sales 169,224 167,664 311,516 304,179

Costs of raw materials, supplies and purchased merchandise 129,622 128,533 238,990 232,407

Gross operating profit 39,602 39,131 72,526 71,772

Personnel expenses 20,383 20,931 41,855 40,835

Other operating income 4,785 2,451 9,859 4,825

Other operating expenses 18,819 16,874 36,469 33,302

EBITDA 5,185 3,777 4,061 2,460

Depreciation / Amortisation 1,243 1,264 2,330 2,546

EBIT 3,942 2,513 1,731 -86

Other interest and similar income 43 20 102 52

Interest and similar expenses 2,062 2,171 3,955 4,089

Financial result -2,019 -2,151 -3,853 -4,037

EBT 1,923 362 -2,122 -4,123

Current taxes 930 751 1,249 1,154

Deferred taxes 1,206 278 -102 -10

EAT -213 -667 -3,269 -5,267

Minorities 125 326 54 72

Net result after minorities -338 -993 -3,323 -5,339

EPS in € -0,01 -0,02 -0,07 -0,12

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014

Earnings after taxes (EAT) -213 -667 -3,269 -5,267

thereof attributable to shareholders of VBH Holding AG -338 -993 -3,323 -5,339

thereof attributable to minorities 125 327 54 72

Reclassifiable gains/losses -1,678 1,259 -1,395 -1,330

Cash flow Hedges 421 27 824 112

thereof deferred taxes -181 0 -353 0

Currency differences -2,099 1,232 -2,219 -1,442

Total changes of value in equity -1,678 1,259 -1,395 -1,330

thereof attributable to shareholders of VBH Holding AG -1,525 1,285 -1,310 -797

thereof attributable to minorities -153 -26 -85 -533

Total comprehensive income for the period -1,891 593 -4,664 -6,596

thereof attributable to shareholders of VBH Holding AG -1,862 292 -4,632 -6,136

thereof attributable to minorities -29 301 -32 -460
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014

EBT -2,122 -4,123

 + Depreciation on non-current assets 2,330 2,546

 +/- Increase/decrease in long-term provisions -2,168 164

 +/- Other non-cash income/expense -713 169

- Taxes paid -1,884 -1,825

 +/- Interest paid/received 3,853 4,037

 = Cash earnings -704 968

 -/+ Increase/decrease in inventories -6,901 -19,131

 -/+ Increase/decrease in trade receivables -12,854 -11,954

 +/- Increase/decrease in short-term provisions -2,192 2,463

 +/- Increase/decrease in liabilities 11,722 9,440

 = Total changes in working capital -10,225 -19,182

 -/+ Profit/loss from the disposal of non-current assets 102 -141

 = Cash flow from operating activity -10,827 -18,355

 - Cash outflows for investments in intangible assets -1,876 701

 - Cash outflows for investments in tangible assets -963 -928

 + Cash inflows from disposal of intangible assets 36 0

 + Cash inflows from disposal of tangible assets 299 322

 + Interest received 102 52

 = Cash flow from investing activity -2,401 147

 = Free cash flow (Sum of cash flows from operating and investiting activities) -13,228 -18,208

 + Cash outflows for repayment of loans or cash inflows from loans raised 10,246 6,230

 - Interest paid -3,390 -3,344

 - Dividends paid 0 -171

 = Cash flow from financing activity 6,856 2,716

 = 
Change in cash and cash equivalents 
(Sum of cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities)

-6,372 -15,493

 + Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rates and scope of consolidation 47 143

 + Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 14,329 23,826

 = Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 8,004 8,477
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN GROUP EQUITY

Statement of changes in group equity 

In T € Capital stock Capital reserve
Revenue 

reserve

thereof reserve 
for curreny 
translation

thereof cash 
flow hedge 

reserve

thereof reserve 
for  actuarial gains/

losses Profit retained

Equity attributable 
to shareholders of 

VBH Holding AG
Minority 
interests

Treasury 
shares Equity

Balance at 01 January 2013 45,879 10,624 12,757 -5,347 -2,891 -1,910 0 69,260 4,818 0 74,078

Changes to the consolidated group -149 -149 -149 -105 -254

Acquisition/disposal of minority interests -903 -6 -903 903 0

Effects of currency translation according to IAS 29 167 167 167 167

Total comprehensive income 0 0 -1,310 -2,134 824 0 -3,323 -4,632 -32 0 -4,664

Payout -655 -655

Transfer to revenue reserve and other reclassifications 0 0

Others -3 -3 45 42

Balance at 30 June 2013 45,879 10,624 10,560 -7,469 -2,067 -1,910 -3,323 63,740 4,974 0 68,714

Balance at 31 December 2013 / 01 January 2014 45,879 9,553 2,410 -8,759 -2,739 -2,068 0 57,842 5,103 0 62,945

Changes to the consolidated group -166 -166 -9 -175

Effects of currency translation according to IAS 29 245 245 245 245

Total comprehensive income 0 0 -797 -909 112 0 -5,339 -6,136 -460 0 -6,596

Payout -343 -343

Others -116 -116 11 -105

Balance at 30 June 2014 45,879 9,553 1,576 -9,423 -2,627 -2,068 -5,339 51,669 4,302 0 55,971
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN GROUP EQUITY

Statement of changes in group equity 

In T € Capital stock Capital reserve
Revenue 

reserve

thereof reserve 
for curreny 
translation

thereof cash 
flow hedge 

reserve

thereof reserve 
for  actuarial gains/

losses Profit retained

Equity attributable 
to shareholders of 

VBH Holding AG
Minority 
interests

Treasury 
shares Equity

Balance at 01 January 2013 45,879 10,624 12,757 -5,347 -2,891 -1,910 0 69,260 4,818 0 74,078

Changes to the consolidated group -149 -149 -149 -105 -254

Acquisition/disposal of minority interests -903 -6 -903 903 0

Effects of currency translation according to IAS 29 167 167 167 167

Total comprehensive income 0 0 -1,310 -2,134 824 0 -3,323 -4,632 -32 0 -4,664

Payout -655 -655

Transfer to revenue reserve and other reclassifications 0 0

Others -3 -3 45 42

Balance at 30 June 2013 45,879 10,624 10,560 -7,469 -2,067 -1,910 -3,323 63,740 4,974 0 68,714

Balance at 31 December 2013 / 01 January 2014 45,879 9,553 2,410 -8,759 -2,739 -2,068 0 57,842 5,103 0 62,945

Changes to the consolidated group -166 -166 -9 -175

Effects of currency translation according to IAS 29 245 245 245 245

Total comprehensive income 0 0 -797 -909 112 0 -5,339 -6,136 -460 0 -6,596

Payout -343 -343

Others -116 -116 11 -105

Balance at 30 June 2014 45,879 9,553 1,576 -9,423 -2,627 -2,068 -5,339 51,669 4,302 0 55,971
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Accounting policies
This condensed consolidated interim report of VBH Holding AG for the period ended 30 June 2014 was prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as applicable in the European Union (EU) in conjunction with IFRS standard IAS 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting” and in accordance with section 315a of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code) and 
the provisions of the Wertpapierhandelsgesetz (WpHG – German Securities Trading Act) applicable to Group financial reports. These 
interim financial statements refer only to the Group and contain all the information and disclosures required for interim financial state-
ments under IFRS and the German Securities Trading Act.

The same accounting policies were applied in the preparation of the consolidated interim report of VBH Holding AG as in the IFRS con-
solidated financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2013. A detailed description of the methods applied can be found in the 
notes to the 2013 consolidated financial statements.
There are deviations from the accounting policies and/or the presentation applied in the IFRS consolidated financial statements for the 
period ended 31 December 2013 with regard to segment reporting in accordance with IFRS 8. Here, the presentation of the report has 
been adapted in line with the changed internal reporting structures starting from 2014. The disclosures for the previous year have there-
fore been prepared accordingly so as to ensure comparability. Details in relation to this matter can be found in the section on segment 
reporting in these notes to the interim report.
In the first half of the previous year, miscellaneous non-current assets and other assets included tax receivables from corporation tax credit 
of VBH Holding AG. These were retroactively reclassified to non-current and current tax receivables (€ 1,045 thousand and € 348 thousand 
respectively). 

Further amendments based on standards and interpretations that have been endorsed by the EU and that are effective from 1 January 
2014 were applied and do not have any significant influence on the net assets, financial position or result of operations of the Group. The 
annual IFRS improvements likewise do not have any significant influence on the consolidated financial statements.

The condensed consolidated interim report was not audited or subject to an auditor's review in accordance with section 317 HGB and 
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the 2013 financial year.

Expenses that are not incurred at regular intervals during a reporting period are deferred in line with the procedure followed in the annual 
financial statements. 

The consolidated interim report is prepared in euro. In each case, the figures disclosed in the statement of financial position, income 
statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity, segment report and notes are 
rounded to the nearest thousand or million euro. Minor deviations are due to rounding differences.

Seasonal factors
The VBH Group's sales are highly dependent on seasonal factors and weather conditions. As a result, different levels of sales and 
earnings are generated in the individual reporting periods. Viewing a single reporting period in isolation is not representative of the 
year as a whole. The first half of the year is usually weaker for the Group in terms of sales and earnings than the second half.
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Scope of consolidation

Fully consolidated companies
All the material German and international companies in which VBH Holding AG directly or indirectly holds the majority of voting rights are 
included in the consolidated financial statements. 
As at 30 June 2014, the scope of consolidation under IFRS includes three German subsidiaries (31 December 2013: three) and 35 
foreign subsidiaries (31 December 2013: 33) in addition to the parent company. 

Changes since 31 December 2013:

Additions:
The subsidiaries Steelpro S.r.l., Argentina, and VBH Chile SpA, Chile, which previously were not consolidated for materiality reasons, 
were included in the scope of consolidation for the first time as at 1 January 2014. Steelpro S.r.l. was acquired in 2009 by VBH Holding 
AG, which holds a 96 % interest in the company. VBH Chile SpA was established in 2012 and is wholly owned by VBH Holding AG. 
These companies are still immaterial at Group level both individually and together. The first-time consolidation took place as a result 
of the new structure in segment reporting, which includes a Latin America segment. As at the date of first-time consolidation, the com-
panies have assets totalling € 1.6 million and liabilities to third parties totalling € 0.7 million. The capital consolidation of Steelpro S.r.l. 
results in goodwill of € 0.7 million. The simplified calculation of goodwill as the difference between the carrying amount of the investment 
at the parent company and the carrying amount of the assets at the subsidiary as at the date of first-time consolidation in line with IFRS 
1.C4(j) was chosen for the first-time consolidation. 

Unconsolidated companies
V.B.H. Trading L.L.C., UAE, which was indirectly held through VBH Middle East FZCO, UAE, was deleted from the commercial register on 
26 February 2014. 

VBH Ofir DP (Makeewka), Ukraine, which was indirectly held through VBH LLC, Ukraine, was deleted from the commercial register on 
15 April 2014.

Selected exchange rates

Currency 
unit

Mid-market rate per € on 
balance sheet date

Weighted average rate per € 
for the year under review

Country 31.12.2013 30.06.2014 M12 2013 M6 2014

Argentina ARS 8.9731 11.1040 7.2553 10.6397

Bulgaria BGN 1.9558 1.9558 1.9558 1.9558

Chile CLP 723.4884 752.8957 663.7122 753.8905

Kazakhstan KZT 212.4628 250.6444 202.4511 246.1289

Mexico MXN 18.0350 17.7330 17.0437 18.0151

Romania RON 4.4710 4.3830 4.4175 4.4494

Russian Federation RUB 45.3246 46.3779 42.7782 48.1519

Turkey TRY 2.9605 2.8969 2.5565 2.9651

Ukraine UAH 11.3424 16.0446 10.8347 14.9204

Belarus BYR 13,084.50 13,918.10 11,812.79 13,545.75
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Additional disclosures on financial instruments
Fair value of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39

In T €

Valuation 
Category per 

IAS 39

Carrying
value

31.12.2013
Fair Value 

31.12.2013

Carrying
value

30.06.2014
Fair Value 

30.06.2014

Assets

Interests in affiliated companies AfS 446 - 3 -

Trade receivables LaR 57,786 57,786 74,807 74,807

Receivables affiliated companies LaR 1,214 1,214 0 0

Other assets LaR 16,829 16,829 11,873 11,873

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 23,826 23,826 8,477 8,477

Liabilities

Financial liabilities FLAC 105,315 105,315 111,545 111,545

thereof liabilities from finance leases n.a. 1,383 1,383 1,257 1,257

Trade payables FLAC 23,761 23,761 36,516 36,516

Trade payables affiliated companies FLAC 101 101 151 151

Other liabilities FLAC 22,378 22,378 19,390 19,390

thereof derivates with hedging relationship (Fair value) n.a. 2,741 2,741 2,627 2,627

AfS: Available for Sale Financial Asset
LaR: Loans and Receivables
FLAC: Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost
n.a.: not available

Interests in affiliated companies and securities relate to interests in unlisted corporations. These are carried at amortised cost as their fair 
value cannot be reliably determined.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, current receivables, trade payables and other payables approximately corresponds to their 
carrying amount. This is due to the short duration of these financial instruments.

The fair values of other non-current receivables are their carrying amounts taking into account the cash flows associated with the assets 
and the respective current interest rate parameters, which reflect market and partner-related conditions and expectations.

In accordance with IFRS 13, financial instruments recognised at fair value must be assigned to measurement levels. These are quoted 
prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1), input factors other than quoted prices included within level 1 
that are observable for an asset or liability either directly or indirectly (level 2) and factors for the measurement of the asset or liability not 
based on observable market data (level 3). The fair value of derivatives with a hedging relationship was measured according to level 2. 
There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the reporting period.

The fair values of amounts due to banks and other financial liabilities are reported at nominal value less any premiums.
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Segment reporting
VBH operates internationally and has a strong market position in Germany and Eastern Europe in particular. The Group’s organisa-
tion and management are based on geographical regions. The past years were dominated by the realignment of the Group, which 
primarily related to the exit from unprofitable markets in Asia. Owing to these changes and to personnel changes, there was a realign-
ment of responsibilities, resulting in a change in operational management as at 1 January 2014. This new structure was implemented 
in segment reporting. To ensure comparability with the previous year, the prior-year period was subsequently adjusted in line with the 
new segment structure. 

The previous four operating segments (Germany, Western Europe, Eastern Europe and Other Markets) became six: Germany, Western 
Europe, Southeast Europe, Latin America, Central Eastern Europe and CIS. To provide a clear structure, the Western Europe, Southeast 
Europe and Latin America segments will be presented under the heading “Western hemisphere”, while the Central Eastern Europe and 
CIS segments will be presented under the heading “Eastern hemisphere”. The reporting requirements for the individual segments are not 
affected by this. There is also a non-operating segment, Corporate Services, which comprises VBH Holding AG, a special purpose entity 
in Germany and the purchasing company in China. For allocation reasons, companies from Asia that are already in liquidation or were 
sold in 2013 have also been allocated to this segment. The effects of allocating these companies to the Corporate Services segment are 
of minor significance at Group level.

The following overview shows the new structure of segment reporting:

Western hemisphere Eastern hemisphere

Segment Germany
Western 
Europe

Southeast 
Europe

Latin 
America

Central Eastern 
Europe

CIS
Corporate 
Services

Com-
panies 
in:

Germany Belgium Bosnia and Herzegovina Argentina Bulgaria Kazakhstan China

United Kingdom Italy Chile Estonia Russia Germany

Ireland Kosovo Mexico Latvia Ukraine

Netherlands Croatia Lithuania Belarus

Austria Montenegro Poland

Spain Slovenia Romania

Turkey Czech Republic

Hungary

The amounts in the “Consolidation” column mainly relate to cross-segment elimination of sales and income from equity holdings and 
extraordinary effects from impairment of goodwill and purchase price allocations, which are not allocated to the segments for internal 
controlling purposes. Expenses from deconsolidation are also reported in this segment. The core product ranges traded in the indivi-
dual markets and segments are generally similar in type.

Segment reporting is carried out in line with the accounting policies of the IFRS consolidated financial statements on which it is based. 
Intersegment consolidation is performed in this context. Segment reporting is prepared based on the separate financial statements of 
the companies in accordance with IFRS, presenting a true and fair view of the assets and liabilities of the individual companies inclu-
ded in the segments.
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CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT REPORTING

Segments by region 2. quarter

Germany Western Europe Southeast Europe Latin America Central Eastern Europe CIS Corporate Services Consolidation * Group

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014

External sales 88,848 85,193 15,680 15,794 5,563 5,983 614 862 26,585 29,374 31,835 30,380 67 78 0 0 169,192 167,664

Internal sales 6,062 5,668 123 116 0 0 1 0 102 104 0 0 784 1,188 -7,040 -7,076 32 0

Total sales 94,910 90,861 15,803 15,910 5,563 5,983 615 862 26,687 29,478 31,835 30,380 851 1,266 -7,040 -7,076 169,224 167,664

EBITDA 2,572 1,271 928 411 -434 -128 66 64 1,590 1,828 2,191 2,393 -1,404 -1,837 -324 -225 5,185 3,777

Depreciation, amortisation 
and write-downs

623 617 119 95 19 29 6 9 186 187 193 190 94 125 3 12 1,243 1,264

Profit or loss from 
operating activities (EBIT)

1,949 654 809 316 -453 -157 60 55 1,404 1,641 1,998 2,203 -1,498 -1,962 -327 -237 3,942 2,513

Result from participations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,635 3,665 -1,635 -3,665 0 0

Interest income 0 3 31 12 4 2 0 0 5 6 13 6 304 98 -314 -107 43 20

Interest expense 176 142 202 30 158 135 9 22 17 12 83 163 1,737 1,773 -320 -106 2,062 2,171

Financial result -176 -139 -171 -18 -154 -133 -9 -22 -12 -6 -70 -157 202 1,990 -1,629 -3,666 -2,019 -2,151

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 1,773 515 638 298 -607 -290 51 33 1,392 1,635 1,928 2,046 -1,296 28 -1,956 -3,903 1,923 362

Segment assets 114,508 104,467 29,000 27,750 13,552 12,727 1,872 3,192 46,148 47,121 45,225 43,325 185,589 169,743 -169,524 -155,749 266,370 252,576

Segment liabilities 112,109 106,635 25,984 24,212 14,513 10,742 1,531 3,174 19,339 19,193 17,239 17,604 115,685 108,395 -108,744 -93,350 197,656 196,605

Number of Employees 989 929 213 181 106 94 13 29 464 455 649 653 87 87 0 0 2,521 2,428

Segments by region 1. half-year

Germany Western Europe Southeast Europe Latin America Central Eastern Europe CIS Corporate Services Consolidation * Group

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014

External sales 170,826 161,957 35,950 31,021 9,962 10,947 1,161 1,795 45,826 51,836 47,352 46,528 353 95 0 0 311,429 304,179

Internal sales 11,388 10,746 1,342 258 6 11 44 0 226 227 0 0 1,147 2,614 -14,066 -13,856 87 0

Total sales 182,214 172,703 37,292 31,279 9,968 10,958 1,205 1,795 46,052 52,063 47,352 46,528 1,500 2,709 -14,066 -13,856 311,516 304,179

EBITDA 2,974 153 2,076 803 -1,014 -213 259 -65 1,996 2,697 1,418 2,026 -3,095 -2,628 -553 -313 4,061 2,460

Depreciation, amortisation 
and write-downs

908 1,242 234 190 70 58 12 17 374 380 382 378 296 254 54 27 2,330 2,546

Profit or loss from 
operating activities (EBIT)

2,066 -1,089 1,842 613 -1,084 -271 247 -82 1,622 2,317 1,036 1,648 -3,391 -2,882 -607 -340 1,731 -86

Result from participations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,635 4,239 -1,635 -4,239 0 0

Interest income 29 4 39 25 6 5 0 0 24 16 30 22 612 163 -638 -183 102 52

Interest expense 337 210 427 79 321 278 17 52 30 22 84 196 3,381 3,435 -642 -183 3,955 4,089

Financial result -308 -206 -388 -54 -315 -273 -17 -52 -6 -6 -54 -174 -1,134 967 -1,631 -4,239 -3,853 -4,037

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 1,758 -1,295 1,454 559 -1,399 -544 230 -134 1,616 2,311 982 1,474 -4,525 -1,915 -2,238 -4,579 -2,122 -4,123

Segment assets 114,508 104,467 29,000 27,750 13,552 12,727 1,872 3,192 46,148 47,121 45,225 43,325 185,589 169,743 -169,524 -155,749 266,370 252,576

Segment liabilities 112,109 106,635 25,984 24,212 14,513 10,742 1,531 3,174 19,339 19,193 17,239 17,604 115,685 108,395 -108,744 -93,350 197,656 196,605

Number of Employees 989 929 213 181 106 94 13 29 464 455 649 653 87 87 0 0 2,521 2,428

*   Consolidation represents intersegmentary Group sales. 
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CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT REPORTING

Segments by region 2. quarter

Germany Western Europe Southeast Europe Latin America Central Eastern Europe CIS Corporate Services Consolidation * Group

In T € Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014 Q2 2013 Q2 2014

External sales 88,848 85,193 15,680 15,794 5,563 5,983 614 862 26,585 29,374 31,835 30,380 67 78 0 0 169,192 167,664

Internal sales 6,062 5,668 123 116 0 0 1 0 102 104 0 0 784 1,188 -7,040 -7,076 32 0

Total sales 94,910 90,861 15,803 15,910 5,563 5,983 615 862 26,687 29,478 31,835 30,380 851 1,266 -7,040 -7,076 169,224 167,664

EBITDA 2,572 1,271 928 411 -434 -128 66 64 1,590 1,828 2,191 2,393 -1,404 -1,837 -324 -225 5,185 3,777

Depreciation, amortisation 
and write-downs

623 617 119 95 19 29 6 9 186 187 193 190 94 125 3 12 1,243 1,264

Profit or loss from 
operating activities (EBIT)

1,949 654 809 316 -453 -157 60 55 1,404 1,641 1,998 2,203 -1,498 -1,962 -327 -237 3,942 2,513

Result from participations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,635 3,665 -1,635 -3,665 0 0

Interest income 0 3 31 12 4 2 0 0 5 6 13 6 304 98 -314 -107 43 20

Interest expense 176 142 202 30 158 135 9 22 17 12 83 163 1,737 1,773 -320 -106 2,062 2,171

Financial result -176 -139 -171 -18 -154 -133 -9 -22 -12 -6 -70 -157 202 1,990 -1,629 -3,666 -2,019 -2,151

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 1,773 515 638 298 -607 -290 51 33 1,392 1,635 1,928 2,046 -1,296 28 -1,956 -3,903 1,923 362

Segment assets 114,508 104,467 29,000 27,750 13,552 12,727 1,872 3,192 46,148 47,121 45,225 43,325 185,589 169,743 -169,524 -155,749 266,370 252,576

Segment liabilities 112,109 106,635 25,984 24,212 14,513 10,742 1,531 3,174 19,339 19,193 17,239 17,604 115,685 108,395 -108,744 -93,350 197,656 196,605

Number of Employees 989 929 213 181 106 94 13 29 464 455 649 653 87 87 0 0 2,521 2,428

Segments by region 1. half-year

Germany Western Europe Southeast Europe Latin America Central Eastern Europe CIS Corporate Services Consolidation * Group

In T € M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014 M6 2013 M6 2014

External sales 170,826 161,957 35,950 31,021 9,962 10,947 1,161 1,795 45,826 51,836 47,352 46,528 353 95 0 0 311,429 304,179

Internal sales 11,388 10,746 1,342 258 6 11 44 0 226 227 0 0 1,147 2,614 -14,066 -13,856 87 0

Total sales 182,214 172,703 37,292 31,279 9,968 10,958 1,205 1,795 46,052 52,063 47,352 46,528 1,500 2,709 -14,066 -13,856 311,516 304,179

EBITDA 2,974 153 2,076 803 -1,014 -213 259 -65 1,996 2,697 1,418 2,026 -3,095 -2,628 -553 -313 4,061 2,460

Depreciation, amortisation 
and write-downs

908 1,242 234 190 70 58 12 17 374 380 382 378 296 254 54 27 2,330 2,546

Profit or loss from 
operating activities (EBIT)

2,066 -1,089 1,842 613 -1,084 -271 247 -82 1,622 2,317 1,036 1,648 -3,391 -2,882 -607 -340 1,731 -86

Result from participations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,635 4,239 -1,635 -4,239 0 0

Interest income 29 4 39 25 6 5 0 0 24 16 30 22 612 163 -638 -183 102 52

Interest expense 337 210 427 79 321 278 17 52 30 22 84 196 3,381 3,435 -642 -183 3,955 4,089

Financial result -308 -206 -388 -54 -315 -273 -17 -52 -6 -6 -54 -174 -1,134 967 -1,631 -4,239 -3,853 -4,037

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 1,758 -1,295 1,454 559 -1,399 -544 230 -134 1,616 2,311 982 1,474 -4,525 -1,915 -2,238 -4,579 -2,122 -4,123

Segment assets 114,508 104,467 29,000 27,750 13,552 12,727 1,872 3,192 46,148 47,121 45,225 43,325 185,589 169,743 -169,524 -155,749 266,370 252,576

Segment liabilities 112,109 106,635 25,984 24,212 14,513 10,742 1,531 3,174 19,339 19,193 17,239 17,604 115,685 108,395 -108,744 -93,350 197,656 196,605

Number of Employees 989 929 213 181 106 94 13 29 464 455 649 653 87 87 0 0 2,521 2,428

*   Consolidation represents intersegmentary Group sales. 
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Notes to the income statement
Income taxes are recognised in the reporting period based on the best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate antici-
pated for each company for the entire year. On this basis, a tax rate of around 26 % was assumed in calculations for the reporting period.

Non-controlling interests in earnings primarily result from the minority investments of foreign managers in our respective subsidiaries.

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net result after minorities by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding. 
As in the previous year, the weighted average number of ordinary shares is 45,879,408. 

Other disclosures
Executive bodies of the company
Changes in the Executive Board
Mr Oliver Rupps has been working as Chief Executive Officer of VBH Holding AG since 1 July 2014. He has taken over the depart-
ments managed by the previous Chief Executive Officer Mr Rainer Hribar, who will leave the Executive Board of the company as at 
31 August 2014.

Shares held by executive bodies

Individual shares 31.12.2013 30.06.2014

Executive Board 542,575 542,575

Supervisory Board 10,000 10,000

Total 552,575 552,575

Appropriation of net profit
On 28 May 2014, the Annual General Meeting approved the proposal submitted by the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board not 
to distribute a dividend for 2013.

Related party transactions
All transactions with related parties are contractually agreed and the remuneration is consistent with market conditions. There were no 
significant changes in related party transactions in the reporting period as against 31 December 2013. Please see the comments in the 
2013 annual report.

Responsibility statement in accordance with section 37y of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) in 
conjunction with section 37w (2) no. 3 WpHG
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim reporting, the consolidated interim 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the Group 
interim management report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the Group, 
together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the Group over the 
remainder of the financial year. 

Korntal-Münchingen, 14 August 2014

VBH Holding Aktiengesellschaft

The Executive Board
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Further information

FINANCIAL CALENDAR
Report on Q3 2014                        14 November 2014
German Equity Forum, Frankfurt 25 November 2014

CONTACTS
VBH Holding Aktiengesellschaft
Siemensstraße 38
D-70825 Korntal-Münchingen

Telephone switchboard: +49 7150 15-0
Internet: www.vbh.de

Investor Relations +49 7150 15-200
e-Mail: ir@vbh.de

Securities code no.: 760070
ISIN Code: DE0007600702

DISCLAIMER
This report contains forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on certain assumptions and expectations 
that were made at the time this report was published. They are therefore linked to risks and uncertainties, and actual results may deviate 
considerably from the results described in forward-looking statements. A large number of such risks and uncertainties will be determined 
by factors that are not subject to the influence of VBH Holding AG and that cannot be assessed with certainty today. These include future 
market conditions and economic developments, the conduct of other market participants, the achievement of any anticipated synergy 
effects and legal and political decisions. VBH Holding AG is not required to publish corrections of such forward-looking statements in 
order to reflect events or conditions that occur after publication of this report.
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